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Annual Industry Report 	 Manufactures of the Non-metallic Minerals Group 

THE CEMENT PRODLTS INDUSTRY, 1948 

Production of manufactured cement products in Canada during 1948 was valued at $26,186,413 com-
pared with $18,934,224 during 1947. 

A total of 369 plants operated in this industry during 1948, there being 180 in Ontario, 114 in 
Quebec, 24 in British Columbia, 18 in Alberta, 12 in Saskatchewan, 10 in Manitoba, 6 in New Brunswick and 
5 in Nova Scotia. The Ontario plants accounted for 56 per cent of the total production, establishments 
in Quebec contributed 28 per cent, and works in British Columbia 6 per cent, the remaining 10 per cent 
being distributed among New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta. 

Products included ready-mixed concrete worth $7,117,954, concrete pipe of all kin4s  at $4,155,134, 
hollow building blocks of concrete at $8,096,364, cinder blocks at $1,733,158, artificial stone at $671,540, 
concrete bricks at $715,427, and other items, such as haydite blocks and slabs, laundry tts, burial vaults, 
etc. 

Data presented for this industry cover manufacturing only and do not include figures for the 
cement work done on the building of bridges, dams, foundations, etc.; the latter type of work has been 
covered in the annual survey of construction. 

Table 1 - PRINCIPAL STATISTICS OF THE CEMENT PRODUCTS INDUSTRY. 1944-1948 
Average Cost of Gross selI- 

Numb.r of number Salaries fuel and Cost of ing value 
Year operating of em- and electricity materials of products 

plants ployees wages at works at works at works 
$ S 6 1 

1944 149 1,195 1,746,524 273,456 3,029,635 6,558,463 
1945 	............ 171 1,533 2,227,583 317,045 3,919,467 8,968,083 
1946 	............ 262 2,552 3,705,343 502,229 5,719,815 13,975,399 
1947 297 3,151 5,323,910 743,447 7,875,623 18,934,224 
1948 	............ 369 3,760 6,899,849 1,068,685 11,032,085 26,186,413 
Per cent change - 

1948 from 1947. ... +19.3 +29.6 +43.7 +40.0 +38.3 

Note: 	Profits or 1.osses cannot -e calculated from above figures as data are not available for general 
expense items, such as interest, rent, depreciation, taxes, insurance, etc. 

Table 2 - INCIPAL STATISTICS. BY PROVINCES. 1947 and 1948 
Average 	 Cost of 	 Gross sell- 

Number of 	number 	Salaries 	fuel and 	Cost of 	ing value 
rovince 	 operating 	of em- 	and 	electricity 	materials 	of products 

plants 	ployees 	wages 	at works 	at works 	at works 
$ S 	4 	 5 

Nova Scotia 4 22 27,129 2,612 42,941 97,693 
New Brunswick 5 40 45,976 3,927 65,275 183,242 
Quebec 89 1,171 1,949,667 286,698 2,875,561 6,724,094 
Ontario 148 1,471 2,509,661 385,125 3,681,900 9,173,737 
Manitoba 5 26 42,073 1,623 13,726 126,999 
Saskatchewan 10 75 126,264 13,404 115,681 350,070 
Alberta 15 134 234,125 27,420 417,162 917,152 
British Columbia 21 212 389,015 22,638 663,377 1,361,237 

CANADA 297 3,151 5,323,910 743,441 7,875,623 18,934,224 

NOTE: This report was prepared in the Mining, Metallurgical and Chemical Section. 
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Table 2 - PRINCIPAL STATISTICS, BY PROVINCES 1  1947 and 1948 (Concluded) 
Average Cost of Gross sell- 

Number of number Salaries fuel and Cost of ing value 
Province operating of em- and electricity materials of products 

plants ployees wages at works at works at works 

1948 
$ 

Nova Scotia 5 27 33,484 3,449 57,022 113,649 
New Brunswick 6 69 92,170 19,639 64,374 209,755 
quebec 114 1,226 2,088,650 349,928 3,249,632 7,307,133 
Ontario 160 1,883 3,592,697 587,657 5,996,065 14,761,331 
Manitoba 10 82 129,893 13,238 113,403 302,910 
Saskatchewan 12 78 136,890 15,548 180,732 469,191 
Alberta 18 155 346,510 45,004 531,014 1,355,357 
British Columbia 24 240 479,555 34,222 839,843 1,667,107 

CANADA 369 3,760 6,899,849 1,068,685 11,032,085 26,186,413 

uble 3 - PrODUCTs WADE IN THE CNT PRODLIS INDUSTRY. 1947 and 1948 
1947 	1948 

Product 	 Unit of 	Selling value 	Selling value 
measwe Quantity 	at works 	Quantity 	at works 

(7or.crete bricks ...................... 

- Solid .............. 
Hollow ............. 
Cinder ............. 

C ncrotr1nre 	blocks .............. 
• ncrete burial vaults ............... 

:)ncrete drain pipe, sewer pipe, water 
ripe and culvert tile .............. 

Artificial stone ..................... 

Hncrete laundry tubs ................ 

.:.enent stucco ........................ 
Rear mixed concrete ................. 
Concrete posts, poles, etc ........... 

Repair work .......................... 

Allother products ................... 

TOTAL ............... 

14 23,449 580,108 29,697 715,427 
N 125 26,194 269 51,686 
N 32,676 5,648,116 42 0838 8,096,364 
M 6,986 1,214,690 9,480 1,733,158 
N Not available separately. 339 164,365 

No. ... 107,320 3,140 151,051 

2,876,618 ... 4,155,134 
522,752 ... 671,540 

No. 10,796 117,490 22,470 270,131 
18,145 ... 13,307 

cu.yd. 540,504 4,761,997 759,484 7,117,954 
1,017 ... 1,035 

44,206 ... 39,319 
3,015,571 ... 3,025,972 

18,934,224 ... 26,186,413 

Tuble 4 - PRODUCTS MADE IN THE CENT PRODUCTS INDUSTRY. BY PROVINCES. 1948 

Product Quebec Ontario 
British 
Columbia 

Other 
provipees CANADA - 

(dollars) 

.oncrete bricks 	................ 146,914 278,611 199,491 90,411 715,427 
Concrete hollow building blocks, 
cinder blocks, 	etc . 	........... 1,697,216 7,345,080 222,401 616,511 9,881,208 

Concrete drain pipe, sewer pipe, 
water pipe and culvert tile 1,413,495 1,820,468 455,534 465,657 4,155,154 
All other products 	............. 4,030,459 5,300,167 787,501 1,277,198 11,395,525 
Amount received for repair work 19,049 17,005 2,180 1,085 59,519 

TOTAL 	.............. 7,307,133 14,761,331 1,667,107 2,450,842 26,186,415 
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Table 5 - MATERIALS USED IN THE CEMENT PRODUCTS INDUSTRY. 1947 and 1948 

lMterial Unit of 
measure 

1 
Quantity 

9 4 7 
Cost at works 

1 
Quantity 

9 4 8 
Cost at works 

Portland cement 	.......... bag 6,555,024 4,242,616 8,612,169 6,138,541 
Quicklime 	................ ton 721 9,031 676 9,729 
Sand 	..................... cu.yd. 806,128 1,046,147 1,124,599 1,585,007 
Gravel 	................... cu.yd. 391,016 598,679 472,811 722,352 
Crushed stone 	............ ton 478,941 636,534 638,373 904,231 
Cinders 	.................. cu.yd. 165,933 149,900 183,347 201,384 
Reinforcing steel ton ... 433,838 ... 567,893 
Other materials 	.......... ... ... 696,558 ... 854,326 
Boxes, crates, lumber, etc ... ... 62,320 ... 47,822 

TOTAL 	.......... ... ... 7,875,623 ... 11,032,085 

Table 6 - MATERIALS USED IN THE CEMENT PRODUCTS INDUSTRY, BY PROVINCES, 1948 

Material Quebec 	Ontario 
British 
Columbia 

Other 
provinces CANADA 

(dollars) 
Portland cement 	1,751,993 3 9 312 1620 421,037 652,891 	6,138,541 
Quidclime 4,590 	5,092 ... 47 9,729 
Sand 	...................... 397,715 	968,281 86,699 133,112 1,585,807 
Gravel 	.................... 01,039 	419,847 175,605 45,861 722,352 
Crushed stone 533,007 	347,664 4,810 18,750 904,231 
Cinders 	................... 25,370 	145,723 974 29,317 201,384 
Reinforcing steel 323,727 	139,554 65,829 38,783 567,893 
Other materials 127,004 	620,892 80,916 25,514 854,326 
Boxes, crates, ltmiber, etc 5,187 	36,392 3,973 2,270 47,822 

TOTAL 	3,249,632 5,996,065 839,843 946,545 	11,032,085 

Table 7 - Ot,FPUT OF PRINCIPAL CFENT PRODUCTS, 1939-1948 (From all industries) 
Concrete Concrete sewer 
hollow pipe, water pipe, Concrete Artificial Cinder 

Year building drain pipe and bricks stone blocks 
blocks culvert tile 

(dollars) 
1959 653,185 481,095 76,186 149,644 240,012 
1940 934,702 791,371 52,616 155,500 275,169 
1941 999,952 781,661 45,362 148,413 367,511 
1942 906,882 1,242,470 42,434 173,106 210,402 
1945 722,213 1,283,474 97,034 170,914 164,535 
1944 1,110,770 988,227 71,222 182,909 250,411 
1945 1,529,383 1,354,779 205,983 216,495 724,688 
1946 4,135,253 2,089,717 351,127 441,472 700,680 
1947 5,648,116 2,876,618 580,108 522,752 1,214,690 
1948 8,096,364 4,155,134 797,229 671,540 1,733,158 

Table 8 - 	PLOYEES, SALARIES AND WAGES IN THE CEMENT PRODWTS INDUSTRY, 1947 and 1948 
Average nuither of employees TOTAL 

Province On salaries On wages 
total 	Salaries 	Wages SALARIES 

Male 	Female 	Male 	Female and WAGES 

1947 
Nova Scotia 6 	... 16 	... 22 6,032 	21,097 27,129 
New Brunswick 5 	1 33 	1 40 8,365 	37,611 45,976 
Quebec 136 	20 1,010 	5 1,171 	505,801 	1,643,866 1,949,667 
Ontario 249 	46 1,165 	11 1,471 	572,385 	1,937,276 2,509,661 
Manitoba 5 	1 16 	4 26 14,271 	27,802 42,073 
askatchewan 10 	2 63 	... 75 27,381 	98,883 126,264 

Alberta 23 	1 109 	1 154 68,685 	165,440 234,125 
British Columbia 33 	5 172 	2 212 66,175 	322,840 389,015 

CANADA ..... 467 	76 2,584 	24 3,151 	1,069,095 	4,254,815 5,523,910 
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Table 8 - EMPLOYEES, SALARS AND WAGES IN THE CEMENT PRODUCTS ThDIETY, 1947 and 1948 (Concluded 
Average number of employees 	 TOTAL 

Province 	 On salaries 	On wages 	Total 	Salaries 	Wages 	SALARIES 
- - - 	- Male Female 	Male 	Female 	 and WAGES 

1948 
Nova Scotia 5 ... 22 ... 27 7,022 26,462 35,484 
New Brunswick 7 3 58 1 69 14,997 77,173 92,170 
Quebec 163 29 1,029 5 1,226 402,640 1,686,010 2,088,650 
Ontario 300 64 1,502 17 1,883 807,641 2,785,056 5,592,697 
Manitoba 14 3 62 3 82 29,348 100,545 129,893 
Saskatchewan 13 3 62 ... 78 30,889 106,001 136,890 
Alberta 26 ... 128 1 155 64,532 281,978 346,510 
British Columbia 36 10 191 3 240 73,694 405,861 479,555 

CANADA 564 112 3,064 30 3,760 1,450,763 5,469,086 6,899,849 

DIRECTORY OF FIRMS IN THE CEMENT PRODUCTS INDTSTRY, 1948 

Name of firm 	 Address 

Nova Scotia - 
Freeman, A. H. 
Kentville Concrete Products Ltd. 
McCurdy, W. M., Enterprises Ltd. 
Newconibe, H. W. 
Shaw, L. E., Ltd. 

New Brunswick - 
Blakeny Concrete Produmts Limited 
Exnxnerson Bros. 
Hanson Bros. 
Pelletier, Alphonse 
Ryan Brick & Tile Limited 
Shaw, L. E., Ltd. 

Quebec - 
Acme Stone Reg'd, 
Aerocrete Constrtion Co., Limited 
Alarie, N. 
Allied Concrete Block Mfg. Co. Ltd. 
Ambrose, E. J. 
Arco Stone Reg'd. 
Artista Stone Inc. 
Atelier de Cinient de Ste. Agatha Enrg. 
Beaudry, H. 
Beaulieu, J. A. 
Beaumont, Georges 
BJ.ain, Louis A. 
Blocs de Ciment Presse Limitee 
Bourgon & Bourgon 
Brunet, R. 
Castonguay, L. 
Chicoine, Albany 
C i-Wore -Vi Inc orpore 
Collette & Keatchie 
Construction Moderne 
Concrete Engineering, Limited 
Cormier, Eloi 
Corneau, C., Enrg. 
Cote, Inc., Va1r 
Cousineau, E. 
Cyr, F.  

New Germany 
Meadow Road, Kentville 
Wolfville 
Springhill 
208 Clifton St., Halifax, and Prince St., Sydney 

239 Main St., Moncton 
Rothwell 
Upper Woodstock 
St. Basile 
Woodstock Road, Fredericton 
Coldbrook 

7994 Dryden Ave., Montreal 
Lakefield Ave., Montreal East 
Ste. Angele de Laval 
200 Do Moulin, Vifle St. Pierre 
23 St. Mathieu St., St. Laurent 
2565 Belanger St., Montreal 
Gifford 
Ste. Agathe 
7335 Blvd. St. Withal, Montreal 
43 Chartrand, Terrebonne 
127 rue Carom, Quebec 
2385 rue des Carrieres, Montreal 
'33 rue Dorchester, Quebec 
St. Polycarpe 
Ormat own 
St. Edouard 
St. Dominique cia Bagot 
Mont Laurier 
St. Marc des Carrieres 
Maple Grove 
9500 St. Lawrence Blvd., Montreal 
Becancourt 
St. Dominique 
325 rue Dorchester, Quebec 
Beauharnois 
Prevost 
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DIRECTORY OF FIRMS IN THE CEIENT PRODUCTS INDtETRY, 1948 
(Continued) 

Name of fire 	 Address 

Quebec (Continued) 
Dagenais, 0., & File 10056 Monte, St. Laurent 
D'Aoust, Cyril]. St. Lazare 
Demers, R. •  Delson Village 
Deschnes & Bernier Ltee Matane 
Deslandes, A. Drummondville 
Desmarais, S. E., & Cie Richmond 
Dosrosiers Cast Stone Reg'd. 5910 Mont€e St. Michel, Montreal 
Dionne Fire Place Chambly Basin 
Dubeau, Emile St. Gabriel de Brandon 
Dumbrik (Montreal) Co. 7989 Dryden St., Montreal 
Dunbrick Limitee Boulevard St. Ignace, Chicoutimi 
Dupras, Nap. P. Gracefield 
Eastern Cement Block Rag'd. R.R. 4, Granby 
Fournier & Bonen.fant Charlemagne 
Gainache, Joseph St. Eugene, L'Islet 
Gendron, P. klphomee Ste. Rosalie 
Oene8t, Belle St. Basile, Co. Portneuf 
Giguere, Limoges, Ltd. 1392 Beaubien St. B., Montreal 
Gigure, N. Avimer 
Gi]jnan' s Concrete Products Bedford 
Grandmaison, F. N. 5081 iberville St., MontreL 
Grattan, N. Val Quesnel 
Hy--Orade Concrete Blocks Reg'd. Longueuil 
Idoal Concrete Products 39 Talon St., Hull 
Jutras, Conrad N. D. Bon Conseil, Co. Drummond 
Labonte, Origene St. Franois du Lac 
La Cie de Breton do St. Charles Ltee St. Charles 
l.a Cie des Produits Ciment do St. Jerome Lt4e St. Jrme 
Laflaxene & Bourassa Laflasine St., St. JJrcme 
Lafontaine, J. R. Asbestos 
Lamb, Hector J. Chandler 
Lambert, Oeo.., Enrg. 1000 Blvd. Normand, Three Rivers 
Lapalme Transport 5770 Jeffrey St. ,Montreal 
Laquette, Andre & Frre Fortierville 
Larivire, B. St. Ours 
La Sablire Enr. St. Pacome 
La Societe do Construction Modorne 129 Jacques Cartier, Chicoutimi 
Lavigne, A. St. Spphie de Levrand 
Lavoie, Ovila 42 St. Jean Baptiste St., Valley-field 
Lee Blocs do Ciment Laurierville 
Lee Industries do Tuyaux do Quebec Enrg. St. Sauveur 
Lee Produits Ciment de L'Annonciatlon L'Aririonciation 
Lee Produits do Beton, Enr'g. St. Lambert de Lvis 
Lee Prodults do Ciment de St. Laurent St. Laurent 
Lee Produits do Ciinent Sherbroolce, Limite Brompton Road, Sherbrooke 
Lea Tuyaux Vlbres, Enrg. 370 Dorchester St., Quebec 
Lessard & Frere, Enrg. Cap Rouge 
Letendre & Freree 62 6th Ave., Ville St. Joseph 
Melanon & File Enrg. Orand'Mre 
Narchand Frree Enrg. Chateauguay 
Marcotte & Bergeron Taecbereau 
Montreal Dual Mixed Concrete, Limited 5170 St. Ambrolse St., Montreal 

100 Beattien St., Montreal 
5150 Boyce St., Montreal 

Nadeau, Treff].e Magog 
O'Connell, H. J., Cement Products, Limited 8200 Hochelaga St., Montreal 
Oulmet, J. L. 119 Empire Ave., Greenfield Park 
Paquette, Belle 6816 Briand St., Montreal 
Paquin, Laurent 1043 des Forges Blvd., Three Rivers 
Pelletier & File St. Pacome 
Petrin, J. U., at Frere St. Jean 
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DIRECTCRY OP FIRMS IN THE CEJNT PRODTS INDLTRY, 1948 
(Continued) 

Name of firm 	 Address 

Quebec (Concluded) - 
Pizzagalli Terrazzo Tile Mfg. Co. 105 Jean Talon St. W., Montreal 
Pollard, J. 2087 Valois St., Montreal 
Porete Co. (Canada) Ltd. 9500 St. Lawrence Blvd., Montreal 
Potter & Freres 8645 Caegrain St., Montreal 
Pressure Pipe Company of Canada, Limited 6905 Clanranald St., Cot. St. Luc 
Produits de Ciment Ecoriomiques, LimitSe 975 Pacific St., Lachine 
Proulx, Marcel Nicolet 
Proulx, 	Romeo st. Po1,ycarpe 
Prudhonmie & Fi4res Fassett 
Quebec Concrete Products Burg. 235 18ime rue, Quebec 
Rainville, M. Albert Joliette 
Rajotte, N. 3580 Hochelaga, Montreal 
Rawdon Cement Works Co. Rawdon 
Ready-Mix Concrete, Limited 425 Selby St., Montreal 
Salvas, A. St. Joseph de Sorel 
Sauve', Urbain 231A Dufferin St., Valleyfield 
Shefford Cement 45 rue Guy, Grathy 
South Shore Cement Block Co. Greenfiald Park 
Standard Clay Products Limited St. Jean 
Stencal System, R. W. 200 Dumoulin, Villa St. Pierre 
St. Louis, Rosaire Ste. Ursule 
Tessier, Franois Ste. Elizabeth 
Teenier, H. A. St. Caimir 
Tremblay, Ulysse, Burg. Buckingham 
Vailee Construction 324 Larocque, Valleyrfield 
Valois Stone 3830A Ontario St. B., Montreal 
Whissell, Françols R. R. 5, Lachute 

Ontario - 
A & A Coal & Builders' Supply Coimnercial St., Welland 
Alderwood Building Products Company 28 Brown's Line, Long Branch 
Al's Brick Yard 26 Preatofl Lame, Tijna 
Archer Cement Block Co. Scarboro Junction 
Argo Block Co. Ltd. Cookeville 
Aristocrat 1(1g. Co., Limited 7 Fraser Ave., Toronto 
Arscott Block & Tile Listowel 
Atlas Block Co. Weston 
Ashman, T. J., & Son 520 Grosvenor St., London 
Baker, L. G. 87 Eagle St., Newnarket 
Barber, R. 0. Inkerman St., Guelpb 
Barton Stone Company 25 MacPhereon Ave., Toronto 
Beary, P., & Son Sudbury 
Bills Corner Cement Mfg. Waterford 
Boah Concrete Building Products Norman 
Bolton Cement Block Company Bolton 
Boyd Bros. Osgoode 
Brans, J. 22 Savoy Ave., East York (Toronto) 
Brantford Builders' Supplies Ltd. 45 Bruce St., Brantford 
Brampton Block & Builders' Supply Brampton 
Brookes Concrete Products Merritton 
Brown, Chester D. Ilderton 
Brown, A. E. 215 Spruce St., Sudbury 
Brown, D. L. 54 Lame St., Sudbury 
Burns, Alan, Thomas, and W. J. Jr., and U. Baees Carleton Place 
Burwell, C. H. Tillsonburg 
Cazupbell.ford Concrete Products Limited Campbellford 
Canada Concrete Block & Tile Co. Barrie 
Central Block Manufacturing Company 49 Jeffrey St., Chatham 
Century Concrete Vault, Limited 370 Dawes Rd., Toronto 
Chelmsford Block Supplies Chelmsford 
Cheltenham Concrete Products Cheltenham 
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DIRECTORY OF FIRMS IN THE CEMENT PRODUCTS INDTTRY, 1948 
(Continued) 

Name of firm 	 Address 

Ontario (Concluded) 
Clemens, Miller & Co. Welland 
Ciugston, H. Weliand 
Coleman's Block and Tile Denmark Ave., Meaford 
Concrete Pipe, Limited 198 Riddell St., Woodstock 
Concrete Pipe, Limite4 Giencairn Ave., Fairbank 
Concrete Pipe, Limited Woodatock 
Cope, A., & Sons, Limited Bartonville 
Cooke, J. (Concrete Blocks) Limited Aldershot 
Cooksvilla Company, Limited, The Cookeville 
Cookeville Company, Limited, The 46 Bloor St., Toronto 
Cooper Block Limited 645 Glen Park Ave., Toronto 
Cornish Bros. Seaforth 
Crawford. Stanley 754 King St. W., Hamilton 
Cross Supplies & Paving, Limited 1272 Windsor Ave., Windsor 
Curran & Briggs Limited Oshawa 
Daily's Concrete Blocks Harriston 
Day & Campbell R. R. 1, Mt. Hamilton 
Dell Burial Vaults Ayiiner 
Dominion Building Materials Limited Daihousie St., Ottawa 
Dominion Concrete Co. Limited Kemptville 
Dnay, I. J., & Sons 11 Gouin St., Sault Ste. Maria 
Dual Mixed Concrete & Materials, Limited 2700 Bufferin St., Toronto 
Bufferin Concrete Supply Co. 875 Wilson Ave., Downsview 
Dundas Concrete Block Co., Limited 400 Scarlett Road, Toronto 
Durdin, C. C. 72 Orchard St. (rear), London 
D. W. S. Concrete Products, Limited 109 Niagara St., Toronto 
Econony Fuel Company 100 Wallace Ave., Hamilton 
Einarson & French Block Works 584 Syndicate Ave., Fort William 
Eigin Concrete Products 95 Woodsworth Ave., St. Thomas 
Elmer Park Block Works 209 Elmer Park Ave., Orillia 
Emard, Rosario Embrun 
Erhardt, A., & Sons Beaznsville 
Erie Block & TiJe Co. 17 Berkley Ave., Humberstone 
Fairbank Block & Supply Co., Limited 318 Hopewell Ave., Toronto 
Fairbarn, S. Bracebridge 
Fairhurat, Gao., & Sons 106 Cochrane Rd., Bartonville 
F].orry, A., & Son (Scarlett Road Block Co.) 211 Scarlett Road, Toronto 
Frazer Duntile Co. Limited 130 Sparks St., Ottawa 
Frid Bros., Limited 790 Main W. and Macklin Sts., Hamilton 
Gailie & Horkins R. R. 3, Sarnia 
G. & L. Manufacturing Co. Point Edward 
G. & 0. Concrete Block Co. Mohawk Rd. and Gage Ave., Hamilton 
Oauthier Brick Yard 151 Main St., Tininins 
Garnett, Thos., & Sons Barrett St., Port Hope 
Oormiey Block Co. Gormley 
Grimo, Frank 1636 Ferry St., Niagara Falls 
Grover Cast Stone 45 Lucy Ave., Toronto 
Gurr Block Mfg. 148 Gowan Ave., Toronto 
Hall, J. H. George St., Peterborough 
Hamilton Builders Supplies Ltd. 37 Lloyd St., Hamilton 
Hamilton Cement Products & Supplies 697 Parkda].e Ave. N., Hamilton 
Harvie, R. 	J. Cameron St., Orillia 
Hawkins, W., Cement Blocks Gravanhurst 
Hayley, Harry & Sons Ltd. Hurdman Road, Ottawa 
Henderson, J. H. 16 	King St., Oshaa 
Hill, Harold H. Dougall Road and Eugenie St., Windsor 
Inglis, Alvin A. 70 Scott St., Orillia 
Jackson, Jas. H. 19 Orchard St., London 
James Builders' Supply Yard Point Edward 
Kaltiaienen, Mrs. gino Lockerby 
Katch, E. 310 Crowland Ave., Welland 
Keewatin Building Products Keewatin 
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DIRECTCRY OF FIRMS IN THE CENT PRODUCTS INDUSTRY, 1948 
(Continued) 

Name of fire 	 Address 

Ontario (Concluded) - 
Killaloe Concrete Reg'd. Killaloe 
Kitchener Concrete Block Co. R. R. 4, Kitchener 
Lakeshore Block Supply Co. Lakeview 
Larder-Kirkland Brick & Tile Co. Ltd. Larder Lake 
Leasida Block & Tile, Limited Industrial St., Leaside 
Leger, 0. Caruington 
Letwin, John 1891 King St. East, Bartonville 
Lolato, Joseph Port Credit 
MacDonald's Cement Products Durham 
MacFarlane, J. W. 554 Beach Rd., Hamilton 
Maple Leaf Cement Works 155 Susiach St., Toronto 
Maple Block & Tile Limited 1211 Bathurat St., Toronto 
Marker, Gus Kingston 
Martile, J. D. 1 Ontario Road, Crawland 
Mayotte Concrete Products Limited 543 16th Street, Port Arthur 
McKay, Cecil F. Shoemaker Ave., Kitchener 
Idusa Products Co. of Canada Limited Paris 
Melen Bros. Waldemar 
Mifler Brick Yard Timmins 
Millers Cement Blocks Gravenhurst 
Mills, M. Petrolia 
Moyer, 0., Building Supplies King St. E., Beamsville 
National Concrete Products Limited Mimico 
New Toronto Concrete Block Co. 62 15th St., New Toronto 
Newtonbrook Block Supply Company Newtonbrook 
Northern Block & Tile Company Limited River St., Parry Sound 
Oakville Ready Lix Oakville 
Cnemee Concrete Block Supply Omemee Village 
Oriole Concrete Block Co. Oriole 
Paris Dunbrik Co. Limited Paris 
Peacock Products Limited Whitworth St., St. Catharines 
Peerless Construction Company 5304 Riverside Drive, Riverside 
Peerless Stone, Limited 370 Birchmount Road, Toronto 
Pefferlaw Cement Products Pefferlaw 
Penetang Cement Block & Brick Co. Ltd. Perietanguishene 
Petawawa Electric Appliances Petawawa 
Peterborough Block Supply 14 Langton St., Peterborough 
Pine Orchard Cement Block Co. Cedar Valley 
Pink, C. J., & Son 274 }{anilton Road, London 
Pinchin, H. Clarkson 
Portable Hygiene Septic Tanks Ltd. Stevensville 
Port Hope Block & Tile 210 Hope St. North, Port Hope 
Primeau, Joe, Block Company 524 Scarlett Road, Toronto 
Quinte Concrete Products Ltd. 19 Starling St., Belleville 
Red Circle Concrete Products 11 Gilkinson St., Brantford 
Red-B-Mix Concrete (Hamilton) Limited 750 Little Simcoe St., London 
Ridgevifle Concrete Works Pidgeville 
Rockfaoe Block Company R. R. 1, Cooksvil].a 
Roeqiest, P. R., Mfg. Co. Wallaceburg 
Rollins, D.W. Belleville 
Rourke, Wylie W. Caning Ave., Westboro 
Ruston, F. W. Essex 
Ryan Builders Supplies Limited 210 Detroit St., Windsor 
Sauve, Dennis, & Sons Belle River 
Schell Industries Limited Highway #2, Woodstock 
Schmidt's Sewer & Culvert Tiles Grimsby 
Schulz, Wm. F. 64 Kent Ave., Kitchener 
Scott Building Products 65 Empire St., Welland 
Shepard, E. J., Stone Co. 232 John St. N., Hamilton 
Sinicoe Block Co. 117 Tiffin St., Barrie 
Smith, I. W. Fort Francis 
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Name of firm 	 Address 

Ontario (Concluded) - 
Smith, Levi Dunnville 
Southampton Concrete Block Co. Southampton 
Stayner Concrote Blocks Stayner 
Sterling Construction Co. Limited 2494 Sandwich St.East, Windsor 
Stone, Frank Simcoe 
Strome Fireplaces 942 Church St., Windsor 
Sturgeon Falls Cement Block Sturgeon Falls 
Sudbury Brick & Block Supply 337 Bond St., Sudbury 
Superior Stone, Limited 528 Victoria St., Kitcner 
Toronto Brick Company, Limited Ormskirk Ave., Village of Swansea 
Toronto Concrete Burial Vault Co. Ltd. Islington 
Toronto Cast Stone Co. 512 Coawell Ave., Toronto 
Tottenham Cement Block Co. Tottenhaa 
Transit Mixed Concrete Limited Berry-man Ave., St. Catharines 
Turnbull, L. H. Grand Bend 
Valley Cement Block York Road, Dundas 
Vinette, Albert Clarence Creek 
Walton & Browning Tile Co. Weston 
Ward, John E. 144 Ferrie St. E., Hmnilton 
Watson Block Co. 252 Patteson Ave., Chathma 
Wavy Indus tries Limited 140 Douglas St., Sudbury 
Weber, G. L. New Dundee 
White, Homer, & Company Spring St.,, Picton 
Willowdale Block Company 113 Hotmelow Ave., Willowdale 
York Building Supply 6184 Yonge St., Newtonbrook 

Manitoba - 
Beaver Concrete Industries Lt1. 600 Jamieson Ave., East. Kildonan 
Building Block Co. 645 Washington Ave., Winnipeg 
0. T. Concrete Block Co. 443 Pacific Ave., Brandon 
Lo'ns Stone Works, Limited 234 St. Mary's Road, Norwood Grove 
Nun Memorials 107 Chandos Ave., Norupod 
Molaro, P. A. 90 Notre Dame Ave. East, Winnipeg 
Scheel, E. T., & Co. 501 Pacific Ave., Brandon 
Smith, C. W. Dauphin 
Supercrete Limited 802 St. Joseph St., St. Boniface 
Swan Concrete Block Co. Swan River 

Saskatchewan - 
Breckenridge Block and Tile Limited 	Pangman 
Broadview Cinder Block Co. 	 Broadview 
Cindercrete Products Company 	 Arcola Ave., Regina 
Concrete Drainage Pipe 	 Ave. West and 11th St., Saskatoozi 
Concrete Products, Limited 	 5th and St. John Ste., Regina 
N. & C. Cindercrate Products 	 Swift Current 
Melville Cement & Construction Co. 	4th Ave. W., Melville 
Precast Concrete Company 	 950 Winnipeg St. N., Regina 
Roazell, A., & Son 	 Regina 
Weldon's Concrete Products 	 1920 11th St. W., Saskatoc*i 
Wynyard Cindererete Works 	 Wynyard 
Yorkton Cinder Block Factory 	 92 Myrtle Ave., Yorkton 

Alberta - 
Alberta Concrete Products, Limited 	104th Ave. and 111th St., Regina 
Alberta Dunbrik Co. Ltd. 	 5230 let St. S. L, Calgary 
Alberta Transit Mix C9ncrete Co. 	518 11th Ave., East Calgary 
Althouse & Sons 	 12238 66th St., Edmonton 
Concrete Drainage Pipe 	 Rifle Range, Calgary 
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DIRECTORY OF FIRYS IN THE CEMENT R0DUCTS ThD1STRY, 1948 
(Concluded) 

Name of firm 	 Address 

Alberta (Concluded) - 
Concrete Drainage Pipe 
Ehiert, Lawrence 
Dominion Concrete Products 
Gilmor Cinder Brick Co. 
Hardisty Concrete Products 
Hauser & Glock 
Jensens, R. H., & Sons 
L. & T. Cinder Brick Co. 
Lysak, Peter 
Procter Concrete Products 
Rybicki, Peter 
Sylvest, A. C. 
Woods Cement Works 

65th Ave. and 104th St., Edmonton 
Magrath 
Taber 
Blairmore 
Hardis ty 
Irvine 
Cardstan 
MacLeod 
Smokey Lake 
122 3rd Ave. E., Calgary 
Grassland 
Ponoka 
924 8th Ave. W., Calgary 

British Columbia - 
Aerocrete Construction Co. (B.C.) Ltd. 
Blackman, G. M., and H. Burns 
British Columbia Cement Company, Limited 
B.C. Concrete Company, Limited 
Cmadian Construction Products, Limited 
Cameos Stone Co. 
Clearbrook Tile Plant 
Creston Cement Block Co. Ltd. 
Dawson Art Stone Works 
Diethers, Limited 
Harissen & Boyington Ltd. 
Highland Sand & Gravel Co. Ltd. 
Langley Concrete & Tile 
Marpole Brick Company, Limited 
Nanaimo River Cement Products 
Osoyoos Cement Works Ltd. 
Roberts Cement Works 
Sanderson Cement Products 
Smith Brick Works 
Turley Cement Prodtts 
Vernon Brick & Tile Company 
Victoria Concrete Ltd. 
Weiles-Puznicrde & Co. Ltd. 
Williams Concrete Co. 

1025 West 77 Ave., Vancouver 
Abbotsford 
Tod Inlet 
77th and Oak Sts., Vancouver 
77th and Oak Sts., Vancouver 
779 Lampson St., Esquimalt 
Clearbrook Road, AbbotSford 
Cre ston 
1790 Powell St., Vancouver 
Granville Island 
291 Pemberton Ave., North Vancouver 
lmnmour 
Langley Prairie 
9242 Hudson St., Vancouver 
R. R. 2, Nanaimo 
Osoyoos 
1620 99 Street, Dawson Creek 
1780 Broadway E., Vancouver 
3050 Beresford St., Burnaby 
Nanaimo 
Tronson Road, Vernon 
859 Devonshire Road, EsquimaJ.t 
2690 Beresford St., Burnaby 
1401 Main St., Vancouver 


